are derived from our balance sheet as of March 31, 2021. Net tangible book value per share of common
stock is equal to our total tangible assets less the amount of our total liabilities, divided by the sum of the
number of shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2021. Our net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2021 was $12.1 million, or $0.47 per share of common stock.

We present dilution on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale by us of shares of our common
stock in this offering in the aggregate amount of $30.0 million, at an assumed public offering price of $4.63
per share of common stock, the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market
on May 10, 2021, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us. Our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 would have been
$41.1 million, or $1.28 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value to existing stockholders of $0.81 per share of common stock and immediate dilution in net
tangible book value to purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering of $3.35 per share of common
stock. The following table illustrates this dilution per share of common stock:

Assumed public offering price per share $4.63
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021 $0.47
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $0.81

As adjusted tangible book value per share, after giving effect to this offering $1.28
Dilution per share to investors in this offering $3.35

The above discussion and tables are based on 25,623,577 shares of our common stock outstanding as of
March 31, 2021 and excludes:

3,429,342 shares of our common stock underlying outstanding options to purchase common stock
under our 2014 Plan and our 2018 Plan with a weighted average exercise price of  $3.37 per share;

105,306 shares of our common stock issuable in connection with restricted stock units under our
2014 Plan and 2018 Plan;

515,326 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2014 Plan and 2018
Plan; and

warrants for 1,366,321 shares of our common stock, with a weighted average exercise price of $2.51
per share.

To the extent that any of these options or warrants are exercised, new options are issued under our 2018
Plan or we issue additional shares of common stock, warrants or other equity securities in the future, there
may be further dilution to investors participating in this offering.

The table above assumes for illustrative purposes that an aggregate of 6,479,482 shares of our common
stock are sold during the term of the Sales Agreement with the agent at a price of $4.63 per share, the last
reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on May 10, 2021, for aggregate